

## University of Washington School of Law UW Law Digital Commons

---

Court Briefs

Faculty Publications

---

7-31-2013

# Brief for Petitioners. *Lawson v. FMR LLC*, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) (No. 12-3), 2013 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3164

Eric Schnapper

*University of Washington School of Law*, [schnapp@uw.edu](mailto:schnapp@uw.edu)

Indira Talwani

Kevin G. Powers

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper, Indira Talwani, and Kevin G. Powers, *Brief for Petitioners. Lawson v. FMR LLC*, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) (No. 12-3), 2013 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3164 (2013) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/15>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented .....   | i    |
| Parties.....   | ii   |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction.....  | 1    |
| Statutory Provisions and Regulations Involved....  | 2    |
| Statement of The Case .....  | 2    |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 8    |
| Argument.....  | 11   |
| I. The Statutory Scheme .....  | 11   |
| II. The Text of Section 1514A Protects Employees of Contractors From Retaliation by Their Employer.....  | 14   |
| A. A Statute Governing How A Company Treats An “Employee” Applies To That Employer’s Treatment of Its Own Employees .....  | 15   |
| B. A Statute That Forbids A Company To “Discriminate Against An Employee In The Terms and Conditions of Employment” Prohibits Discrimination In The Terms and Conditions of Employment At That Company ..... | 21   |
| C. Numerous Other Provisions of Section 1514A Support The Conclusion That The Statute Protects Employees of Contractors .....  | 32   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| III. The Three Headings In Section 806 of Sarbanes-Oxley Do Not Support A Narrower Reading of Section 1514A .....   | 41   |
| IV. Interpreting Section 1514A To Forbid Retaliation Against Employees of Contractors Is Necessary To The Viability of Other Provisions of Sarbanes-Oxley ..... | 49   |
| V. Protecting Employees of Contractors From Retaliation Is Essential To Achieving The Purposes of Sarbanes-Oxley.....   | 53   |
| VI. The Administrative Review Board Decision In <i>Spinner</i> Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....  | 61   |
| Conclusion.....   | 63   |
| Appendix  |      |
| Statutes and Regulations Involved.....  | 1a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| CASES   |        |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S.<br>224 (1998).....   | 47     |
| <i>Bechtel v. Competitive Technologies</i> , 448 F.3d<br>469 (2d Cir. 2006).....                                    | 49     |
| <i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore<br/>&amp; O.R.Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....                   | 47, 48 |
| <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S.<br>742 (1998).....   | 23, 24 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837<br>(1984).....  | 10, 61 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....   | 33     |
| <i>Evans v. Miami Valley Hospital</i> , 2009 WL<br>1898238 (ARB June 30, 2009).....                                 | 31     |
| <i>INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights,<br/>Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....                           | 47     |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics<br/>Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....                           | 17     |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.,<br/>U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir.<br>2013)..... | 62     |
| <i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 318 (1992).....                                      | 16     |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S.<br>129 (2004).....  | 23     |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....   | 15     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....                                   | 33                |
| <i>Spinner v. David Landau and Associates, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2073374 (ARB May 31, 2012)..... | 7, 10, 22, 61, 62 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....                                | 61                |
| <i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 U.S. 269 (4th Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 62                |
| <i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....                                     | 12, 62            |

## STATUTES AND RULES

|                              |           |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 554 .....         | 62        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1790b(a)(1)..... | 19        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1790b(a)(2)..... | 19        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1831j(a)(2)..... | 20        |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5567 .....       | 20        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78l .....        | 11, 12    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o(d) .....     | 2, 11, 45 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2087 .....       | 20        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7202(b)(1).....  | 52        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7211(c)(2) ..... | 52        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7213 .....       | 52        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)(2).....  | 52        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7242 .....       | 51        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7245(1).....     | 49        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 7245(2).....               | 49                 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7263 .....                 | 40                 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 7701 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 52                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....                 | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....                 | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....                 | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1348 .....                 | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....                 | <i>passim</i>      |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a) .....             | <i>passim</i>      |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....           | 41, 47, 50, 51, 52 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(A).....        | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(B) .....       | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C).....        | 13                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(2).....           | 33, 37, 38, 47     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b) .....             | 14, 23, 61         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A).....        | 14                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B) .....       | 14                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(A) .....          | 61                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2).....           | 20, 62             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A).....        | 34                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c).....              | 14                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2)(A).....        | 36                 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1520(a)(2).....            | 52                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 3608 .....                   | 20            |
| 20 U.S.C. § 4018 .....                   | 19            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....                 | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....                 | 7             |
| 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....               | 17            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 660(c)(1).....               | 17            |
| 30 U.S.C. § 1293(a).....                 | 17            |
| 31 U.S.C. § 5328(a).....                 | 20            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 948a .....                   | 15            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....                 | 17            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6971(a).....                 | 17            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9610 .....                   | 17            |
| 46 U.S.C. § 80507(a).....                | 17            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30171 .....                  | 20            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31105(a).....                | 17            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121 .....                  | 20, 44        |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121(a).....                | 20, 44        |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b).....                | <i>passim</i> |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A).....          | 62            |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)-(iv)..... | 23, 35        |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(3)(B).....          | 36            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(6)(A).....          | 36            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| Pub. L. 107-209, § 806(b), 116 Stat. 802 (2002) .....   | 42             |
| Pub. L. 111-203, § 922(a), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....   | 50             |
| Pub. L. 111-203, Title IX, § 929A, 124 Stat. 1376<br>(2010).....  | 11             |
| 17 C.F.R. §§ 210.2-01 to -07 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1980.110.....   | 14             |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 64,272 (2002) .....  | 62             |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S1788, S6440 (2002).....   | 60             |
| Collapse of the Enron Corporation, Hearing<br>before the Senate Committee on Commerce,<br>Science, and Transportation, 107th Cong., 2d<br>Sess. (2002).....                     | 54, 55, 56, 57 |
| Accountability Issues: Lessons Learned from<br>Enron’s Fall, Hearing before the Committee<br>on the Judiciary of the United States Senate,<br>107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)..... | 57, 58, 59, 60 |
| <a href="http://www.ici.org/pdf/2013_factbook.pdf">http://www.ici.org/pdf/2013_factbook.pdf</a> , visited<br>July 28, 2013 .....  | 41             |
| Richard A. Oppel, Jr., “Merrill Replaced Re-<br>search Analyst Who Upset Enron,” New<br>York Times, July 30, 2002 .....   | 29             |
